

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, MONTANA FEDERATION OF
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, AND MONTANA QUALITY
EDUCATION COALITION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

John M. West
Ramya Ravindran
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
PLLC
805 Fifteenth St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Alice O'Brien
Kristen Hollar
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

Rhonda Weingarten
David J. Strom
AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-7472

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because
Petitioners Lack Article III Standing..... 7

 A. Petitioners’ Claimed Injury From The
 Denial Of Tax Credits To Third-Party
 Donors Is Too Attenuated And
 Speculative To Support Article III
 Standing..... 8

 B. This Court Has Held That Similar
 Indirect Beneficiaries Lack Standing To
 Challenge The Government’s Tax
 Treatment Of Third Parties 14

 C. Allowing Standing In This Case Would
 Expose The States And The Federal
 Government To Suit By Third-Party
 Beneficiaries Of Innumerable Tax
 Programs..... 17

 D. Petitioners’ Reliance On An Analogy To
 Standing In Affirmative Action Cases Is
 Inapt..... 18

II. Petitioners’ Reading Of The Free Exercise
Clause As Requiring The Public Funding
Of Religious Education Is Contrary To
Original Intent 22

A. The Framers Of The First Amendment Could Not Have Intended To Prohibit States From Declining To Fund Religious Education.....	24
B. The Congress That Adopted And The States That Ratified The Fourteenth Amendment Could Not Have Understood The Free Exercise Clause To Prohibit States From Declining To Fund Religious Education.....	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	21
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	3, 7, 8
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	30
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310 (1999)	28, 29
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 24, 31, 34
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	35

<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4, 19, 20
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp,</i> 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	33
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	5, 24, 25
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tileston v. Ullman,</i> 318 U.S. 44 (1943)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Judges of the Court of Registration,</i> 179 U.S. 405 (1900)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II	31, 34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Const. art. XIII, § 8 (1875)	32
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 (1876)	32
Colo. Const. art. V, § 34 (1876)	32
Fla. Const. art. X, § 1 (1838)	32
Ga. Const. art. I, § 1 ¶ XIV (1877)	32

Ill. Const. art. VIII, § 3 (1870).....	32
Ind. Const. art. I, § 6 (1851)	32
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 8 (1859)	32
Ky. Const. art. XI, § 1 (1850).....	32
Mass. Const. amend. art. XVIII (1855).....	32
Mich. Const. art. I, § 5 (1835).....	32
Minn. Const. art. I, § 16 (1857)	32
Minn. Const. art. VIII, § 3 (1877).....	32
Miss. Const. art. VIII, § 9 (1868).....	32
Mo. Const. art. II, § 7 (1875)	32
Mo. Const. art. XI, § 11 (1875)	32
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6	23, 24, 33
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 83 (1877).....	32
Neb. Const. art. VIII, § 11 (1875).....	32
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2 (1851).....	32
Or. Const. art. I, § 5 (1857).....	32
Pa. Const. art. I, § 3 (1776).....	29
Pa. Const. art. X, § 2 (1874).....	32
S.C. Const. art. X, § 5 (1868)	32
Tex. Const. art. I, § 7 (1876).....	32
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 5 (1876).....	32
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3 (1777).....	28
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 (1848).....	32

Statutes

Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107.....	33
Idaho Statehood Act, ch. 656, 26 Stat. 215 (1890)....	33
Oklahoma Enabling Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267.....	33
Statehood Act (Arizona and New Mexico), ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (1910)	33
Teller Act (Omnibus Statehood Act), ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3110(1).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3110(5).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3110(6)(a)	13

Rules

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802.....	9
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 18 June 1779, <i>available at</i> Nat'l Archives, <i>Founders Online</i> , https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0082 (last visited Nov. 14, 2019)	26, 27, 28, 30
Alan Brownstein, <i>The Reasons Why Originalism Provides a Weak Foundation for Interpreting Constitutional Provisions Relating to Religion</i> , 2009 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> de novo 196.....	35
T. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986)	29
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 <i>J.L. & Pol.</i> 65 (2002).....	34

Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	32
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Tax-Exempt Activities</i> (May 17, 2019), https://www.irs.gov/statistics/tax-exempt-activities	17, 18
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	7
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Tax Expenditures</i> (Oct. 19, 2018), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/Tax-Expenditures-FY2020.pdf	17
